WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET

Whatcom County Contract No. 202010034-1

:	Sheriff's Office	
ept. Division and Program)	Emergency Management	
nistrator:	Robert Greene	
fame:	Whidbey Telephone Company	
Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes No O If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 202010034		
Council Approval? Yes No No Ouncil Approved Date: 11/10/2020	If No, include WCC: (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06,010, 3.08.090 and 3.08)	3.100)
Is this a grant agreement? Yes O No O If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#:		
Is this contract grant funded? Yes O No O If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):		
It of a RFP or Bid process? If yes, RFP and Bid number(s):	Contract Cost Center: 1673519001	
Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No Yes If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.		
ces agreement for certified/licensed programs than \$100,000. r less than 120 days. Int (between Governments). If original contract mendments): Council appromates than \$10,000 or 1. Exercisin 2. Contract capital companies and 3. Bid or aw 4. Equipments 5. Contract capital companies and 4. Equipments 6. Contract capital companies and 6. Contrac	Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS) Work related subcontract less than \$25,000. Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHY val required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards except or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when: g an option contained in a contract previously approved by the clist for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or of sets approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinal vard is for supplies. In this included in Exhibit "B" of the Budget Ordinance. It is included in Exhibit "B" of the Budget Ordinance. It is proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.	WA. reding greater ouncil. ther nce. ce of m the
This will amend the current contract the Sheriff's office has with Whidbey Telecom to add a UHF Radio antenna and repeater at Point Roberts. It will add radio coverage for deputies at Point Roberts where none currently exists. Term of Contract: Remaining term 9 Months (2-5yr Extentions Available) Expiration Date: 31 July 2025		
	Date: 09/12/2024	
Attorney signoff: Brandon Waldron	Date: 09/12/2024	
AS Finance reviewed: bbennett T reviewed (if IT related): N/A Contractor signed: Submitted to Exec.: Council approved (if necessary):	Date: 11/13/2024 Date:	
	pt. Division and Program) nistrator: ame: If not, is this an Amendment or Rer If Amendment or Renewal, (per V Council Approval? Yes No O uncil Approved Date: 11/10/2020 at? If yes, grantor agency contract aded? If yes, Whatcom County grant t of a RFP or Bid process? If yes, RFP and Bid number(s): ded from E-Verify? No Yes O n(s) below: less agreement for certified/licensed process agreement for certified/licensed process than \$100,000. r less than \$100,000. r le	Emergency Management Robert Greene Whidbey Telephone Company If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 202010034 Council Approval? Yes No If No, include WCC: Uncil Approval? Yes No If No, include WCC: Uncil Approval? Yes No If No, include WCC: Uncil Approval Pare

Whatcom County Contract No.

Amendment No. __1__ Whatcom County Contract No. 202010034 CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND Whidbey Telephone Company

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcom County and Whidbey Telephone Company, dated 11/12/2020 and designated "Whatcom County Contract No. 202010034". In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following: This Amendment allows the Lessee to install additional equipment, namely one omni directional UHF antenna and associated cabling, on the antenna tower. It also increases base rent by \$_667.00___ per month. Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in full force and effect. This Amendment takes effect: <u>11/30/2024</u>, regardless of the date of signature. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and Whidbey Telephone Company_have executed this Amendment on the date and year below written. DATED this ______ day of ______, 2024. CONTRACTOR: Whidbey Telephone Company Donna Hilty/ COO STATE OF WASHINGTON) SS. COUNTY OF WHATCOM On this __ day of _____, 20___, before me personally appeared _____ to me known to be the and who executed the above instrument and who of the acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof. NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, printed name, residing at_____ My commission expires _____.

WHATCOM COUNTY:

Recommended for Approval:	
Department Supervisor Date Sheriff Donnell Tanksley (or designee)	
Approved as to form:	
Prosecuting Attorney Date	
Approved: Accepted for Whatcom County:	
By:Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive	
Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive	
STATE OF WASHINGTON)) ss	
COUNTY OF WHATCOM)	10.4.10's at Cidle, to me known to be the
On this day of, 20, before me Executive of Whatcom County, who executed the above instrument	personally appeared Satpal Singh Sidhu, to me known to be the and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.
	41
	NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, printed name.
	residing at My commission expires
	елриез
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:	
CONTRACTOR	
Whidbey Telephone Company	
1488 SR 525 Langley, WA 98260	
Contact Name: Donna Hilty	
Contact Phone: 1-360-321-1122 Contact FAX: 1-866-548-7760	
Contact Email: donna.hilty@whidbeytel.com	

Communications Northwest WCC# 202109004-2 Last edited 01/22/2020